The annual van and HGV vehicle kilometre growth rates for each scenario were

drawn from the DfT’s National Road Traffic forecasts (DfT, 2018). Just About

Managing and Prioritised Places used the DfT’s reference scenario, whereas
Digitally Distributed used and the highest growth scenario (high GDP, low fuel
costs) and Urban Zero Carbon used an intermediate growth scenario (high
population growth), reflecting moderating environmental policies in that

scenario. The assumptions are set out in Table 21. This relatively simplistic
approach will be refreshed with a project to model the impacts of the scenarios

on freight traffic in more detail in TfN’s freight modelling tools, described in
section 7.

The impacts policies to improve the efficiency of logistics networks and freight

modal shift to rail were drawn from CCC analysis (CCC, 2019a), originally based
on research by the Centre for Sustainable Road Freight. These inputs are set out

in Table 22.

Scenario Description Just About

Managing

Prioritised

Places

Digitally

Distributed

Urban Zero

Carbon

Background

growth in goods

vehicle demand

Average annual

growth rate in

vehicle

kilometres

Van 1.2% 1.2% 1.7% 1.3%

HGV 0.4% 0.4% 0.3% 0.4%

Table 21. PCU factor for vans and HGVs - input settings for NELUM.

Scenario Just About

Managing

Prioritised Places Digitally

Distributed

Urban Zero Carbon

Year 2030 2040 2050 2030 2040 2050 2030 2040 2050 2030 2040 2050

Logistics

improvements,

consolidation

centres and freight

modal shift

0% 0% 0% -5% -5% -5% 0% 0% 0% -5% -10% -10%

Table 22. Kilometres reduction relative to initial forecast for vans and HGVs - input settings for
NoCarb.

Adjustments to Value of Time

Value of Time (VOT) is used in NELUM in the trip length/distribution and mode

split calculations to convert monetary units into GJT in time units. A base year
VOT is provided to the model, along with an annual growth rate that the model
uses to calculate the current year’s value of time. Changes in VOT can also
impact mode split because monetary costs for modes that have them (e.g. fuel,

fares) typically grow at a different rate to VOT.

Annual change in VOT are based on estimates of income growth and apply to